

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

Nantucket County

SJC-10559

---

JOSEPH V. ARNO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from Decisions of the Land Court  
and the Superior Court in Nantucket County

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**  
**JOSEPH V. ARNO**

---

Gordon M. Orloff  
BBO No. 544306  
Gareth I. Orsmond  
BBO No. 633031  
Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster, P.C.  
160 Federal Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 542-2300

*Attorney for the Plaintiff-Appellee Joseph V. Arno*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Original Registration Proceedings .....	2
The Arno Proceedings Below .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.     THE COMMONWEALTH'S APPEAL OF THE 2004 ORDER WAS FILED LATE .....	13
II.    EVEN IF THE 2004 ORDER AND THE 2005 ORDER ARE REVIEWABLE, THE LAND COURT DETERMINED CORRECTLY THAT THE COMMONWEALTH AND THE PUBLIC HAVE NO PROPRIETARY RIGHT, TITLE OR INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY ABOVE THE 1922 MEAN HIGH WATER MARK .....	16
A.    The Registration Act .....	16
B.    It Was Undisputed Below that Arno's Proposed Construction is above the 1922 Mean High Water Mark .....	20
C.    The 1922 Decrees and Arno's Transfer Certificate of Title Establish Conclusively That Neither the Commonwealth Nor the Public Holds Any Proprietary Interest Above the 1922 Mean High Water Mark .....	23
D.    Section 46 of the Registration Act Does Not Preserve any Commonwealth Or Public Proprietary Interest Throughout the Property .....	28

E. The Commonwealth's Arguments that the "Waterways Encumbrance" Applies to Arno's Upland Also Must Fail .....	33
III. NO CHAPTER 91 LICENSE IS REQUIRED FOR WORK ABOVE THE 1922 MEAN HIGH WATER MARK .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Biogen Idec v. Treasurer and Receiver General</i> , 454 Mass. 174 (2009).....	22
<i>Boston Waterfront Development Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 378 Mass. 629 (1978).....	12, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 41
<i>Burwick v. Mass. Highway Department</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 302 (2003).....	22
<i>Calci v. Reitano</i> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 245 (2006).....	19
<i>Chandler v. County Comm'rs of Nantucket County</i> , 437 Mass. 430 (2002).....	39
<i>Colomba v. DWC Associate, LLC.</i> , 447 Mass. 1005 (2006).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. MacCardell</i> , 450 Mass. 48 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Doyle v. Commonwealth</i> , 444 Mass. 686 (2005) 18, 22	
<i>Fafard v. Conservation Comm. Of Barnstable</i> , 432 Mass. 194 (2000).....	47
<i>Faneuil Investors Group, Ltd. Partnership v. Board of Selectmen</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 260 (2009) further appellate review requested....	31
<i>Gifford v. Otis</i> , 70 Mass. App. Ct. 211 (2007) review den. 450 Mass. 1104.....	18, 19
<i>Hanlon v. Rollins</i> , 286 Mass. 444 (1934) .....	39
<i>Home for Aged Women</i> , 202 Mass. 422 .....	41
<i>Houghton v. Johnson</i> , 71 Mass. App. Ct. 825 (2008).....	25

<i>Institution for Sav. v. Roxbury Home for Aged Women</i> , 244 Mass. 583 (1923) .....	28
<i>Lasell College v. Leonard</i> , 32 Mass. App. Ct. 383 (1992) .....	36
<i>Manning v. New England Mutual Life Insurance Co</i> , 399 Mass. 730 (1987) .....	32
<i>Mass. Hospital Association, Inc. v. Dep. of Medical Security</i> , 412 Mass. 340 (1992) .....	41
<i>McCarthy v. Oak Bluffs</i> , 419 Mass. 227 (1994) .....	24, 28, 36
<i>Michaelson v. Silver Beach Improvement Association</i> , 342 Mass. 251 (1961) .....	18
<i>Moot v. Dept. of Envt'l. Protection</i> , 448 Mass. 340 .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Newell v. Department of Mental Retardation</i> , 446 Mass. 286 (2006) .....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 365 Mass. 681 (1974) .....	48
<i>Perez v. Board of Appeals</i> , 54 Mass. App. Ct. 139 (2002) .....	22
<i>Somerset Sav. Bank v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 420 Mass. 422 (1995) .....	33
<i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. 435 (1810) .....	25
<i>TBI, Inc. v. Board of Health</i> , 431 Mass. 9 (2000) .....	44
<i>Tetrault v. Bruscoe</i> , 398 Mass. 457 (1986) .....	19
<i>Tilton v. Haverhill</i> , 311 Mass. 572 (1942) .....	34
<i>Wellfleet v. Glaze</i> , 403 Mass. 79 (1988) .....	41
<i>Wild v. Constantini</i> , 415 Mass. 663 (1993) .....	18

## CONSTITUTION

Mass. Const. Art. 30 .....	37
----------------------------	----

## STATUTES

G.L. c.91, §1 .....	40
G.L. c.91, §2 .....	40
G.L. c.91, §14 .....	41
G.L. c.91, §18 .....	41, 42
G.L. c.184, §28 .....	32
G.L. c.185, §1(a1/2) .....	17
G.L. c.185, §26 .....	29
G.L. c. 185, §45 .....	12, 16, 17, 36 ,37
G.L. c. 185, §46 .....	12, 17, 28
G.L. c. 185, §47 .....	17
G.L. c. 185, §54 .....	17
G.L. c. 185, §55 .....	29
G.L. c. 185, §114 .....	11, 13, 17
G.L. c. 240, §§19-26 .....	37

## REGULATIONS

310 C.M.R. 9.00 .....	9
310 C.M.R. 9.01 (1) .....	41, 45
310 C.M.R. 9.01(2) .....	45
310 C.M.R. 9.02 .....	43, 44
310 C.M.R. 9:04 .....	44
310 C.M.R. 9.14 .....	44

310 C.M.R. 9.31 (2) .....	46
310 C.M.R. 9.35 (3) .....	45, 47
310 C.M.R. 9.51 .....	48
310 C.M.R. 9.52 .....	46, 47
310 C.M.R. 9.53 .....	46

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (Merriam-Webster 1987) .....	44
